

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: September 20, 2018 2:03 PM
FILING ID: DC193F27BE25C
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA578

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Denver District Court
Honorable Brian R. Whitney, Judge
Case No. 17CV33699

AMIR MASSIHZADEH,

Appellant,

v.

**TOM SEAVER, in his official capacity as the
Colorado Lottery Director, and COLORADO
STATE LOTTERY DIVISION, an agency of the
State of Colorado,**

Appellees.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
ROBERT H. DODD, First Assistant Attorney
General, 27869,*
CYNTHIA P. DELANEY, Assistant Attorney
General, 16830*
ROBERT PADJEN, Assistant Attorney General,
14678*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6347 (Dodd)/
x6365 (Delaney)/ x6346 (Padjen)
E-Mail: robert.dodd@coag.gov;
cynthia.delaney@coag.gov; robert.padjen@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record

^ COURT USE ONLY ^

Case No. 18CA578

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE	3
I. The Division entered into three contracts – one with each holder of a winning ticket – to pay one-third of the November 23, 2005 Lotto jackpot.	3
II. In 2015, the Division learned that Eddie Tipton had manipulated the 2005 drawing, and sought restitution from the Tipton brothers after their convictions.	5
III. Eddie and Tommy Tipton did not present winning tickets to the Division and no contract was formed between the Tiptons and the Division to pay them any portion of the November 23, 2005 Lotto jackpot.	7
IV. The district court ruled Massihzadeh’s claim is barred by statute and the Division did not breach the parties’ contract.	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Massihzadeh’s claim is barred by statute because the Division was discharged from “all” liability upon payment of “any” prize.	12
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	12
B. Section 24-35-212(3), C.R.S., discharges the Division of “all liability upon the payment of any prize.”	12
1. The language of the statute and related regulations are unambiguous	13
2. Subsection 212(3) is not limited to third-party claims.....	14
3. Subsection 212(3) and lottery regulations are not in conflict.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
4. Public policy considerations strongly support the statutory language discharging the Division of liability upon payment of a prize.....	17
5. The Division paid Massihzadeh a “prize” under subsection 212(3).....	19
6. The district court’s interpretation does not immunize the Division from all contractual liability.	22
II. The Complaint fails to state a claim for breach of contract.....	24
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	24
B. The allegations of the Complaint demonstrate that the Division fully performed its contract.	24
1. Colorado law sets the terms of a player’s contract, and the Division fully performed.	25
2. “Element of chance” is not a term of the parties’ contract.....	29
3. The Division has not rescinded the CDS/Hicks contracts and the Iowa restitution agreement has no bearing on Massihzadeh’s contract.....	33
III. The district court did not rule on the issue of waiver.	36
A. Preservation and standard of review.....	36
B. The district court did not rule Massihzadeh waived his right to claim the \$4.8 million jackpot.	36
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Ace Flying Service, Inc. v. Colorado Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 314 P.2d 278 (Colo. 1957)	22
<i>Aguimatang v. Cal. State Lottery</i> , 234 Cal. App.3d 769 (Cal. App. 1991)	34
<i>Dawson v. Multi-State Lottery</i> , et al., Case No. LACL134527 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Oct. 12, 2016)	20, 21
<i>Fischbach v. Holzberlein</i> , 215 P.3d 407 (Colo. App. 2009)	12
<i>Fullerton v. Dep't of Revenue Servs.</i> , 714 A.2d 1203 (Conn. 1998)	35
<i>Gallegos Family Props. LLC v. Colo. Ground Water Comm'n</i> , 398 P.3d 599 (Colo. 2017)	14
<i>Hartman v. Regents of University of Colo.</i> , 22 P.3d 524 (Colo. App. 2000)	36
<i>Horan v. State of California</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 194 (Cal. App. 1990)	32
<i>Log v. Cordain</i> , 343 P.3d 1061 (Colo. App. 2014)	25
<i>Molina v. Games Mgt. Services</i> , 58 NY2d 523 (1983)	18
<i>Svanidze v. Kirkendall</i> , 169 P.3d 262 (Colo. App. 2007)	31
<i>Well Augmentation Subdistrict v. City of Aurora</i> , 221 P.3d 399 (Colo. 2009)	16
CONSTITUTIONS	
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 2(7)	33
STATUTES	
§ 24-10-106, C.R.S.	8
§ 24-35-212, C.R.S.	14, 15
§ 24-35-212(1) C.R.S.	15
§ 24-35-212(1.5), C.R.S.	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 35-24-212(1.5)(c), C.R.S.	18
§ 24-35-212(2), C.R.S.	16
§ 24-35-212(3), C.R.S.	passim
§ 24-35-212(4), C.R.S.	16
§ 24-35-212(5), C.R.S.	16
§ 24-35-212(6), C.R.S.	16
§ 24-35-212.5(1), C.R.S.	16

RULES

1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.2(w)	7
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.4(b)	7
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.4(c)	17
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.4(j)	10, 13
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.4(m)	13
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.12	25, 26
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.4	4
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.4(a)	26
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.5	4, 20, 28
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.5(a)	27, 28
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.6(b)	27
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.6(d)	3
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.8	4
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.8(b)	30, 35
1 Colo. Code of Regs. 206-1, Rule 10.A.8(c)	22, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
71 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 139 (1988)	33
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS, § 163 Illustration 2 (1981)	32
